

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Center for Biological Diversity, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-1716 (TSC)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING,
ANSCHUTZ EXPLORATION CORPORATION, AND PEAK POWDER RIVER
RESOURCES, LLC’S MOTION TO SEVER AND TRANSFER**

Defendant-Intervenors Petroleum Association of Wyoming (“PAW”), Anschutz Exploration Corporation (“AEC”), and Peak Powder River Resources, LLC (“PPRR”) (together, “Wyoming Defendant-Intervenors”) request that the Court sever the claims challenging the Bureau of Land Management’s (“BLM”) approval of the Wyoming applications for permits to drill (“permits” or “APDs”) and transfer them to the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming (“District of Wyoming”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Court Should Sever the Wyoming Claims.....	7
1. The Wyoming and New Mexico permits do not arise out of the same transaction or occurrence.....	8
2. Any common issues of fact and law are overshadowed by the fact-intensive analysis required to assess Plaintiffs’ claims.....	11
3. Severance would promote judicial economy and the efficient resolution of the dispute.....	13
4. The availability of witnesses and evidentiary proof also favors severance.....	14
5. Severance will not result in confusion, undue delay, or prejudice to any party or the Court	15
B. The Wyoming Claims Should Be Transferred to the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming	16
1. Plaintiffs could have brought this action in the District of Wyoming.....	16
2. Public interests weigh in favor of transferring the Wyoming claims to the District of Wyoming	17
3. Private interests weigh in favor of transferring the Wyoming claims to the District of Wyoming.....	21
a. Plaintiffs’ choice of forum merits little deference	21
b. Wyoming Defendant-Intervenors’ choice of forum weighs in favor of transfer	23
c. Nexus of claims to Wyoming favors transfer to the District of Wyoming	24
d. The convenience of the parties, witnesses, and ease of access to evidence favor transfer	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Ahmed v. Chertoff</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18, 22
<i>Bourdon v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F.Supp.3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Crews v. Carson</i> , No. 19-cv-3538, 2020 WL 12948520 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 20-cv-860, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 260725 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2020).....	19
<i>Davidson v. District of Columbia</i> , 736 F.Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 9
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Bosworth</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001).....	22
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13, 23
<i>In re Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG Litig.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013).....	1, 9
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2001)	17
<i>Intrepid Potash-New Mexico, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Kaul v. Fed'n of State Med. Bds.</i> , No. 19-cv-3050, 2020 WL 7042821 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2020)	6, 11, 18

Khanna v. State Bar of Cal.,
 No. C-07-2587 EMC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59945 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2007).....17

Lane v. Tschetter,
 No. 05-cv-1414, 2007 WL 2007493 (D.D.C. July 10, 2007)13

Montgomery v. STG Int’l, Inc.,
 532 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)8, 11

Moulvi v. Safety Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-0595, 2021 WL 4494191 (E.D. Va. 2021)15

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. EPA,
 675 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2009)24

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Harvey,
 437 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006)6, 7, 18

**Neema v. Cuccinelli*,
 No. 20-cv-3131, 2021 WL 3196037 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2021)14, 15

**M.M.M. on behalf of J.M.A. v. Sessions*,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2018)6, 7, 8, 16, 17

**Pasem v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,
 No. 20-cv-344, 2020 WL 2514749 (D.D.C. May 15, 2020)..... *passim*

Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.D.C. 2014)6, 8, 16

Pres. Soc. of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012)22

Radtke v. Caschetta,
 No. 06-cv-2031, 2007 WL 1438488 (D.D.C. May 15, 2007), *order vacated in part on other grounds on reconsideration*, No. 06-cv2031, 2007 WL 2071700 (D.D.C. July 17, 2007).....15

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Lewis,
 845 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2012)19, 20

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
 298 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C 2002)24

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....7

Tex. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 561 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....11, 12

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F. 3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

**Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,
944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....7, 18, 19, 21

Umbert v. United States,
No. 18-cv-1336 (TSC), 2019 WL 4305576 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2019).....6, 13

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964).....6

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM,
591 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Wyo. 2008).....9

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 9986684 (D. Mont. July 31, 2018).....4

W. Watersheds Project v. Pool,
942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....23

W. Watersheds Project v. Tidwell,
306 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2017).....16

**W. Watersheds Project v. Vilsack*,
No. 21-cv-3056 (CRC) (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2022), ECF No. 28
(Memorandum Opinion and Order).....16

Weinberger v. Tucker,
391 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D.D.C. 2005).....16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1, 6, 7, 16, 17

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....3

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 551–5591,3 14, 19, 24

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–44.....2, 12, 13

Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1787.....2, 3, 12, 13

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370m-11 Passim

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-4-218.....20

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-4-218(a)(viii).....20

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.94

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.15

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-2.....3

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-4.....4

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5.....3

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....3

43 C.F.R. § 1610.3-1.....20

43 C.F.R. § 1610.3-2.....20

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3.....5

43 C.F.R. § 1691.0-8.....4

43 C.F.R. § 2162.5-1.....5

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....5

80 Fed. Reg. 57639 (Sept. 24, 2015)4

83 Fed. Reg. 67542 (Nov. 14, 2008).....4

84 Fed. Reg. 65999 (Dec. 2, 2019).....4

87 Fed. Reg. 59818 (Oct. 3, 2022).....4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 191

Fed. R. Civ. P. 206, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 211, 6, 7, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Roswell Resource Management Plan,
 DOI-BLM-NM-P010-1995-0001-RMP-EIS (Oct. 10, 1997).....5

*U.S. District Courts Federal Court Management Statistics—Profiles—During the
 12-Month Periods Ending June 30, 2017 Through 2022*, U.S. District Courts
 (Jun. 30, 2022), available at
[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile0630.2022_0.
 pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile0630.2022_0.pdf)18
